

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**CITY OF DETROIT,**

**PLAINTIFF,**

**v.**

**COMCAST OF DETROIT, INC.,**

**DEFENDANT.**

Case Number: 2:10-cv-12427  
Hon. Bernard A. Friedman

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

1. Defendant Comcast of Detroit, a Michigan general partnership ("Comcast")<sup>1</sup>, through its undersigned attorneys, respectfully submits this Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff City of Detroit's ("City") Complaint pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure ("FRCP") 12(b)(6).<sup>2</sup>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....1

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY .....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The City Has No Cause of Action Under the Cable Act .....3

    A. Congress Expressly Preserved the Power of Each State to Exercise  
    Jurisdiction Over Cable Television Matters and Did Not Override the  
    Traditional Relationship of Cities as Subdivisions of a State.....4

        1. States Have Sovereign Power Over Cities.....4

        2. The Federal Communications Act Preserves State Power  
        Over Cities .....5

    B. Congress Did Not Provide Any Express Private Rights of Action for  
    Those Cable Act Sections the City Advances As the Basis for Its Federal  
    Claims .....8

        1. Cable Act Sections 521, 541, 545, and 546 Have No  
        Federal Rights or Remedies for Cities .....8

        2. Cable Act Sections 531 and 552 Include Savings Clauses,  
        Not Federal Rights of Action.....9

    C. There Can Be No Implied Right of Action for the City’s Claims Under the  
    Cable Act .....11

        1. The Cable Act’s Legislative History is Dispositive.....12

        2. Congress Considered and Provided Express Federal Rights  
        for Intended Beneficiaries of the Cable Act .....13

        3. Implied Rights of Action for the City Would Be  
        Inconsistent With the Purposes of the Cable Act and the  
        Provisions At Issue .....14

4.	The City’s Causes of Action Are Traditional State Law Claims for Breach of Contract .....	16
II.	The Court Should Not Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Over the City’s Claim Under the Michigan Constitution.....	17
	CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....1, 3, 9, 17

*Alliance for Community Media v. FCC*,  
529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008) .....15

*Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006).....17

*Association of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. City of Cleveland*,  
502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007) .....3

*Bhutta v. Bush*,  
No. 05-CV-70433-DT, 2006 WL 568343  
(E.D. Mich. Feb. 3, 2006) .....10

*Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill*,  
484 U.S. 343 (1988).....18

*Centel Cable Television Co. v. Admiral’s Cove Assocs.*,  
835 F.2d 1359 (11th Cir. 1988) .....8

*City of Dearborn v. Comcast of Michigan III, Inc.*,  
No. 08-10156, 2008 WL 4534167 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 3, 2008).....10

*City of Dearborn v. Comcast of Michigan III, Inc.*, slip op.,  
Case No. 08-10156 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 2008) .....10

*City of St. Petersburg v. Bright House Networks, LLC*,  
Nos. 8:07-cv-0105-T-24 and 8:07-cv-02106-T-23,  
2008 WL 5231861 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 12, 2008).....11

*Goldberg v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.*,  
261 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

*Goldberg v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.*,  
281 F. Supp. 2d 595 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....11

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....4, 18

*Gregory v. Shelby County*,  
220 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2000) .....3

*Jones Intercable, Inc. v. City of Stevens Point*,  
729 F. Supp. 642 (W.D. Wis. 1990) .....16

*Lambert v. Hartman*,  
517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008) .....1, 3

*Liebisch v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.*,  
21 F.3d 428 (Table), 1994 WL 108957 (6th Cir. 1994) .....10

*Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n*,  
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....14

*Musson Theatrical, Inc. v. Federal Express Corp.*,  
89 F.3d 1244 (6th Cir. 1996) .....17, 18

*Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League*,  
541 U.S. 125 (2004).....4

*Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Paragould*,  
930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991) .....16

*Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.*,  
233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000) .....11

*Pinney Dock & Transp. Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.*,  
196 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 1999) .....18

*Prosser v. Francoeur*,  
85 F. Supp. 2d 736 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....18

*Suter v. Artist M.*,  
503 U.S. 347 (1992).....11

*Taylor v. First of Am. Bank-Wayne*,  
973 F.2d 1284 (6th Cir. 1992) .....18

*Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. American Bar Ass’n*,  
459 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2006) .....11, 12

*Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC*,  
93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....13

*TMF Tool Co. v. Muller*,  
913 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1990) .....10

*Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington*,  
442 U.S. 560 (1979).....11

*Tribune-United Cable v. Montgomery County*,  
784 F.2d 1227 (4th Cir. 1986) .....15

*Vidosh v. Holsapple*,  
No. 84CV2447DT, 1987 WL 273164 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 2, 1987) .....12

**STATE CASES**

*B-C Cable Co. v. City of Juneau*,  
613 P.2d 616 (Alaska 1980).....16

*City of Detroit v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.*,  
374 Mich. 543, 132 N.W.2d 660 (1965).....16

*City of Lansing v. Michigan*,  
275 Mich. App. 423, 737 N.W.2d 818 (2007).....5

*City of Niles v. Michigan Gas. & Elec. Co.*,  
273 Mich. 255, 262 N.W. 900 (1935).....5, 16

*City of Owensboro v. Top Vision Cable Co.*,  
487 S.W.2d 283 (Ky. 1972) .....16

*City of Taylor v. Detroit Edison Co.*,  
475 Mich. 109,715 N.W.2d 28 (2006).....5

*Cox Cable San Diego, Inc. v. City of San Diego*,  
188 Cal. App. 3d 952 (1987) .....16

*Mayor of Detroit v. Arms Technology, Inc.*,  
258 Mich. App. 48, 669 N.W.2d 845 (2003).....4

*TCG v. City of Dearborn*,  
261 Mich. App. 69,680 N.W.2d 24 (2004).....5, 16

*White v. City of Ann Arbor*,  
406 Mich. 554, 281 N.W.2d 283 (1979).....5

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES**

*In re Implementation of Section 621(A)(1) of the Cable Commc'ns Policy Act of 1984,*  
Report and Order, MB Docket 05-311, 22 FCC Rcd. 5101, 2007 WL 654264  
(Mar. 5, 2007) .....14, 15

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....1, 2, 17, 18

47 U.S.C. § 103(40) .....6

47 U.S.C. § 521..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 531..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 532.....13

47 U.S.C. § 541.....8, 14

47 U.S.C. § 544.....9

47 U.S.C. § 545.....8, 15, 16

47 U.S.C. § 546.....8, 15, 16

47 U.S.C. § 551.....13

47 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 555.....8, 13

47 U.S.C. § 556..... *passim*

United Video Services Local Franchise Act of 2006,  
M.C.L. § 484.3301 et seq.....1, 8

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984)..... *passim*
